is similar to a payback period; however, the payback period only measure how long it take for the initial

cash outflow to be paid back, ignoring the time value of money.” (Discounted Payback Period, n.d.)

All of these methods have been used for the proposed project, based upon the project inputs provided.

The budgeting analysis results are summarized as follows:

CAPITAL BUDGET ANALYSIS RESULTS

Net Present Value (NPV) in thousands $277,999

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) 15.48%

Modified Internal Rate of Return (MIRR) 11.67%

Profitability Index 1.40

Payback Period (in years) 5.01

Discounted Payback Period (in years) 6.28

Sensitivity Analysis

The results of the sensitivity analysis on the NPV of the project was educational; four key variables were

adjusted plus/minus 10% and 20% from the base starting point, allowing a superior feel for the

outcomes of the project should the inputs vary. The variables adjusted for the base year (Year 1) were:

Initial Cost of Equipment, Units Sold, Selling Price per Unit, Variable Cost per Unit, Corporate Tax Rate,

and the Project WACC.

% Deviation 1st YEAR UNIT SALES

% Deviation WACC

 from Units NPV

from

NPV

Base Case Sold $277,999

Base Case WACC $277,999

-20% 1,824,000  $126,199

-20% 5.63% $340,713

-10% 2,052,000  $202,099

-10% 6.34% $308,404

0% 2,280,000  $277,999

0% 7.04% $277,999

10% 2,508,000  $353,898

10% 7.74% $248,953

20% 2,736,000  $429,798

20% 8.45% $220,806

   % Deviation VARIABLE COST

% Deviation SALES PRICE

from Variable NPV

from Sales NPV

Base Case Costs $277,999

Base Case Price $277,999

-20% 164.00  $747,872

-20%   220.00  -$343,674

-10% 184.50  $512,935

-10%   247.50  -$32,838

0% 205.00  $277,999

0%   275.00  $277,999

10% 225.50  $43,062

10%   302.50  $588,835

20% 246.00  -$191,874

20%   330.00  $899,671

17 | P a g e

The details of the analysis follow along with the graphic representation of the same.

Scenario Analysis

As with a sensitivity analysis, a multi-variable change analysis is a useful tool to better understand the

impact of incongruent changes in key variables. The changes to NPV are used to identify risk and

potential pitfalls in varied input swings. The scenario analysis follows:

Squared

  Deviation

  Sales Unit Variable Times

Scenario Probability Price Sales Costs NPV Probability

Best Case 25% $330.00  2,736,000  $164.00 $1,739,652 756597649210620